Grant award, as determined by the institution, shall receive a25

Mississippi Resident Tuition Assistance Grant in an amount not to26

exceed the maximum Pell Grant allowable for that individual27

student. The award shall be applied to tuition, rooms and meals,28

books, materials and fees not to exceed One Thousand Two Hundred29

Dollars ($1,200.00) for junior and senior students attending state30

institutions of higher learning in Mississippi or four-year31

regionally accredited, state-approved, nonprofit colleges and32

universities in Mississippi, and Six Hundred Dollars ($600.00) for33

freshmen and sophomores attending state institutions of higher34